9.

The Petitioner ultimately agreed to enter a straight plea, i.e., without prior agreement with

the Government. See Crim. No. 13-239 (DRD), Docket Nos. 33 and 36.1 Accordingly, on March

11, 2014, Melendez was sentenced to a term of imprisonment of one-hundred and eighty-eight

(188) months.2 Judgment was entered on that same date. See Crim. No. 13-239 (DRD), Docket

No. 45.

On March 18, 2014, the Petitioner timely filed a Notice of Appeal. See Crim. No. 13-239

(DRD), Docket No. 46. Yet, by July 21, 2015, the First Circuit affirmed the District Court’s

[...]

2 In imposing the sentence, Petitioner was found to be a career offender due to his prior convictions. However, the 
Court found that “his criminal history in overridden by his health problems.” Crim. No. 13-239 (DRD) at p. 23. Thus, 
the sentence of one hundred and eighty-eight (188) months was at the lower end of the recommended sentencing range 
under the Sentencing Guidelines.

2

i. Ineffective assistance of both trial and appellate counsel for:

a. Trial counsel conceding during the Sentencing Hearing that the Petitioner was